

B254024

---

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

---

**LINDA DE ROGATIS, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

**KAREN MICHELLE SHAINSKY,**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

*Appeal from Judgment of the Superior Court of California,  
Los Angeles County, Case No. BC457891  
The Hon. Jan Plum, Judge Presiding*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**SHARON J. ARKIN, SBN 154858**

**THE ARKIN LAW FIRM**

225 S. Olive St., Suite 102

Los Angeles, CA 90012

T: 541.469.2892

F: 866.571.5676

E: [sarkin@arkinlawfirm.com](mailto:sarkin@arkinlawfirm.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE SECTION 998 COSTS ISSUES
  - A. Because *Fish* and *Pfeifer* are predicated on the Supreme Court’s analysis of a different appellate issue relating to section 998 offers, and because the Supreme Court’s rationale for that decision is no longer applicable, *Fish* and *Pfeifer* should not be followed.
  - B. Because the trial court *expressly* incorporated the 998 costs award into the *existing* judgment, the notice of appeal was effective to confer jurisdiction over *all* the issues presented and, at worst, the conclusion should be drawn that the appeal notice filed on January 22, 2014 was premature and should be construed as an appeal from the final judgment, which included the section 998 costs.
2. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT RESPONDENT’S CLAIMS AND, FURTHERMORE, RESPONDENT FAILS TO ADDRESS THE SERIOUS PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS IN PERMITTING COST WAIVERS TO JUSTIFY AN AWARD OF SECTION 998 COSTS

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aidan Ming-Ho Leung v. Verdugo Hills Hospital</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 291	20
<i>Bahl v. Bank of America</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 389, 399	19
<i>Bank of San Pedro v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 797	
<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 855	7
<i>Dominguez v. Financial Indemnity Co.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 388	13
<i>Elrod v. Oregon Cummins Diesel, Inc.</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 692	19
<i>Fish v. Guevara</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 142	5, 6, 8 9
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 688	9-11
<i>In re Baycol Cases I &amp; II</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 751	10
<i>Liberty National Enterprises, L.P. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 839	15
<i>Neff v. Ernst</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 628	11
<i>Pfeifer v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1270	5, 6, 8 9

*Pineda v. Los Angeles Turf Club, Inc.* (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 53 19

*Silver v. Pacific American Fish Co., Inc.* (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 688 5, 6

*Wear v. Calderon* (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 818 19

*Westamerica Bank v. MBG Industries, Inc.* (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 109 9

### **STATUTES AND RULES**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(a)(1)(C) 13

Code of Civil Procedure section 917.1, subdivision (a) 6

Code of Civil Procedure section 998 *Passim*

Code of Civil Procedure section 1032 7

### **OTHERS**

Eisenberg, Horvitz & Wiener, *California Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs* (Rutter 2015) 9, 10

Judicial Council Governance Policies, Judicial Council of California, 2008, p. 1, available at [http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/appendix\\_d.pdf](http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/appendix_d.pdf) 19

1.
